
 

 

Agenda - Llywydd's Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 7 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLlC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2024/25 

(9.00 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 79)  

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE – Electoral Commissioner, Wales 

 

Shaun McNally CBE – Chief Executive, Electoral Commission 

 

David Moran – Director, Finance and Corporate Services, Electoral 

Commission 

 

Rhydian Thomas – Head of Electoral Commission, Wales, Electoral 

Commission 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2024/25: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.30 - 11.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



   

 

 

1 

David Rees MS 

Chair, Llywydd’s Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

28 September 2023 

Dear Chair, 

I am pleased to enclose the Electoral Commission’s Annual Estimate for the 2024/25 

financial year in relation to our devolved Welsh activities. Our estimate is underpinned by 

our five year Corporate Plan for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 [English and Welsh]. This 

year’s estimate is £1.658m. 

As you would expect, the estimate and accompanying information sets out how we plan to 

manage our work effectively in Wales during 2024/25. The Corporate Plan sets out five 

strategic objectives for the period, which seek to maintain the high standards and public 

trust in the electoral system, as well as to address pressures and areas for development 

to further enhance the str
[...]
or details of indicators that were proposed in 2022/23 (the latest 

end of year figures available), and the values achieved at the end of the year. These 

values show we met the majority of the targets set at the beginning of the year, with 

details of reasons for the four corporate performance indicators that missed their targets. 

Annex B shows our proposal for ways to measure our performance in 2024/25. 

I hope you agree that our programme of work for 2024-25 is appropriate to address the 

size and nature of the challenges at hand and will ultimately result in greater public 

confidence in our electoral system. We will measure the impact of our planned activities 

throughout 2024-25 to ensure they address the challenges outlined above. 

A new UK Parliamentary Corporate Plan is expected to be in place following the general 

election that will take place before January 2025, and this plan will be considered as is 

appropriate as we work towards the development of the Welsh Corporate Plan which will 

be brought to the Llywydd’s Committee for consideration after the 2026 Senedd elections. 

We commend the enclosed estimate for the financial year 2024/25 to the Committee and 

look forward to discussing it with you when appropriate. 

 

Pack Page 31



6 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

  

 

 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE Shaun McNally CBE 

Electoral Commissioner - Wales Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, 

Electoral Commission 

 

 

Pack Page 32



7 
 

Annex A: Measuring our 2022/23 
performance 

Our corporate performance indicators 

Number Definition 
Corporate 
performance target 

End of 2022/23 
values 

Strategic objective 1: Accessible registration and voting  

1 Public awareness campaign influence on voter 
registration: Additions to electoral registers 
during our voter registration campaigns meet 
or exceed our targets (May 2022 polls) 

Wales: 36,716 

(379,810 - UK) 

Wales: 22,6781 

(280,498 – UK) 

2 Engagement with local authorit
[...]
pability.  

Finally, may I take this opportunity to thank you and the Committee for your on-going 

support for the Commission’s activities in Wales.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

 

 

Shaun McNally CBE 

Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, Electoral Commission 

Pack Page 47



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru  
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Our ref: CG/PO/361/2023 
  
 
 
 
David Rees MS, 
Chair 
Llywydd’s Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

seneddLLC@Senedd.Wales 
 
 
 
 

24 October 2023 
 
Dear David, 
 
Thank you for your letters of 3 October to myself and the Minister for Finance and Local 
Government, regarding the Electoral Commission’s supplementary financial estimate for 
2023-24 and funding proposals for 2024-25 relating to its work on devolved Welsh 
elections. I am replying as the Minister responsible for elections, but I am copying this letter 
to the Minister for Finance and Local Government given her interest in expenditure out of 
the Welsh Consolidated Fund and in the administration of elections by local authorities. 
 
The Electoral Commission is a valued partner for outreach and engagement work. We have 
been particularly encouraged by the Electoral Commission’s commitment to producing 
education resources that work specifically to support the Curriculum for Wales. We look 
forward to working with them further as they roll these out to sch
[...]
 wish to seek assurances that robust consideration has been given to 
all possible efficiencies in order to mitigate budgetary cost pressures. In particular, of the 
four areas of additional need in 2024-25, the ‘delivering electoral reform’ heading refers to 
managing the impact of increasing divergence for Wales’s devolved and reserved elections. 
The Committee may wish to explore whether that increase has solely fallen on the Senedd 
in respect of the Commission’s devolved responsibilities, or the UK Parliament also in 
respect of the changes made for reserved elections.  
  
Subject to the Committee’s formal report following scrutiny and the Senedd’s agreement of 
the inclusion of the 2023-24 in year supplementary request of £53,900 in a supplementary 
budget motion, my officials will work with the Electoral Commission to agree a payment plan 
for both the supplementary amount and in respect of the funding agreed by the Committee 
for 2024-25. If the Committee is unable to lay its report of scrutiny of this request prior to a 
supplementary budget motion it would be helpful if you could write again to myself and the 
Minister for Finance and Local Government giving an indication of whether the Committee is 
minded to agree the additional estimate.  
 

Pack Page 49



Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Gwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  
 

Pack Page 50



 

 
  

Y Comisiwn Etholiadol 
Tŷ’r Cwmnïau 
Ffordd y Goron 
Caerdydd CF14 3UZ 

The Electoral Commission 
Companies House 
Crown Way 
Cardiff CF14 3UZ 

Ffôn/Tel: 0333 103 1929  
infowales@electoralcommission.org.uk 
gwybodaeth@comisiwnetholiadol.org.uk 
electoralcommission.org.uk 

 

 
David Rees AS 
Dirprwy Llywydd 
Cadeirydd, Pwyllgor y Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd 
Caerdydd 
CF99 1SN 

8 Awst 2023 

Annwyl Cadeirydd, 

Ysgrifennaf atoch i roi gwybod i chi bod y Comisiwn Etholiadol wedi bod yn destun 

ymosodiad seiber cymhl
[...]
rendums/our-reports-and-data-past-elections-and-referendums/northern-ireland-local-council-elections/report-may-2023-local-elections-northern-ireland


2 

Os hoffech drafod canfyddiadau’r adroddiad yn fanylach, byddem yn hapus i gysylltu â’ch 

swyddogion i drefnu cyfarfod. 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 

 

Rhydian Thomas, 

Pennaeth y Comisiwn Etholiadol, Cymru 

 
  

Pack Page 55



3 

David Rees MS 
Deputy Llywydd 
Chair, Llywydd’s Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

13 September 2023 

Dear Chair, 

Electoral Commission May 2023 election reports 

I am pleased to share the Commission’s reports on the May 2023 local elections in 

England and Northern Ireland, which have been published today.  

Overall, we found the elections were well run and voters have confidence in the system. 

However, the report also identifies several challenges for voters, administrators and 

campaigners. Urgent action is needed in some areas ahead of the next UK Government 

general election where a higher number of voters would be expected, including those who 

do not tend to vote at local elections and so are likely to be less familiar with recent 

changes. 

The voter ID requirement posed a barrier to some voters and is likely to have a larger 

impact at higher turnout polls. As such, we are putting forward a number of specific 

recommendations for the UK Government to consider, which would expand accessibility 

and support for voters. These include: 

• reviewing the list of accepted ID to identify if additional documents could be added 

• exploring whether the deadline for applying for the free ID can be pushed closer to 

polling day 

• providing options on polling day for voters without accepted ID, such as another 

registered voter being able to ‘vouch’ for their identity. 

The capacity and resilience of elections teams remains a significant concern for the 

ongoing delivery of well-run elections. Incoming changes from the Elections Act will a
[...]
s on Friday. Should you have any questions, please do not 

hesitate to get in touch with Ella Downing, Senior Communications Adviser at 

edowning@electoralcommission.org.uk.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

John Pullinger 

Chair 

  Pack Page 79

mailto:edowning@electoralcommission.org.uk

	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2024/25
	Paper 1 – Covering letter from the Electoral Commissioner Wales and the Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, Electoral Commission
	Paper 2 - Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission
	Paper 3 - Supplementary Estimate of the Electoral Commission
	Paper 4 – Advice from the Welsh Ministers on the Electoral Commission’s financial estimates
	Paper 5 - Letter to the Chair on the cyber-attack
	Paper 6 - Letter to the Chair on the Electoral Commission's reports on the May 2023 local elections
	Paper 7 - Letter to the Chair on the EC report on the accuracy and completeness of the electoral registers
	Paper 8 - Electoral Commission report on the accuracy and completeness of the electoral registers
	Paper 9 - The December 2022 electoral registers in Wales
	The December 2022 electoral registers in Wales
	Figure 1.1: Completeness and accuracy of local government and parliamentary registers in Wales
	Completeness
	Type of completeness errors
	Table 1: Types of completeness errors on the local government registers in Wales
	Table 2: Local government register completeness by key characteristics in Wales

	Accuracy
	Table 3: Type of errors in accuracy on local government registers in Wales
	Table 4: Accuracy of local government register by key demographics in Wales

	Quantifying accuracy and completeness
	Table 5: Quantifying accuracy and completeness in Wales



	Paper 10 - Letter to the Chair on the on the Electoral Commission Chief Executive




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Llywydd's Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.11 - 10.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13797 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Shaun McNally, Electoral Commission 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE, Electoral Commission 

Rhydian Thomas, Electoral Commission 

David Moran, Director, Finance and Corporate Services, 

Electoral Commission 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 

Bethan Garwood (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomes Members to the meeting.  

1.2 No apologies were received and there were no declarations of interest. 

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2024/25  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Electoral Commission to the meeting and thanked them 

for submitting their financial estimate for the financial year 2024-25 and 

supplementary estimate 2023-24. 

 

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the Electoral Commission on their financial estimate for 

2024-25. 

 

2.3 The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution on the estimate as part of the consultation required under paragraph 

16A(8)(b) of Schedule 1 to the Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000. 

 

2.4 The Committee noted the Electoral Commission’s reports on the May 2023 local 

elections and on the accuracy and completeness of the electoral registers. 

 

2.5 The Committee noted the two letters from the Electoral Commission on the cyber-

attack and the Chief Executive. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting under 

Standing Order 17.42(vi) was agreed. 

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2024/25: 

Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


